
Alberta (4-5) -vs- Calgary (6-3)
12/05/15 at Calgary, AB

 
 

 
 
Alberta 57

Calgary 66

Date: 12/05/15
Time: 7:00 PM
Attendance: 1,343
Site: Calgary, AB
Referees: Mike Weiland, Troy Eagar, Carl Artis

Score By Period 1 2 3 4 Total
Alberta 16 17 15 9 57
Calgary 20 19 13 14 66

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
11 Mamadou Gueye * 30 5-17 1-3 3-6 3-8 11 1 1 4 1 0 14
15 Sebastien Denault * 23 3-10 0-1 7-8 6-3 9 3 0 1 1 0 13
10 Brody Clarke * 28 4-7 0-3 2-2 0-3 3 4 0 7 0 2 10
03 Colby Jackson * 29 1-10 1-7 0-0 0-4 4 2 2 2 0 3 3
08 Lyndon Annetts * 18 1-7 1-5 0-0 1-1 2 1 1 0 0 0 3
06 Dwan Williams 25 2-6 1-3 0-0 2-6 8 3 1 1 0 1 5
12 Rav Dhaliwal 9 1-2 1-2 1-2 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4
07 Sheldon Pittman 14 1-7 1-6 0-0 1-2 3 0 0 1 0 0 3
14 Brett Roughead 16 0-0 0-0 2-2 3-4 7 1 0 1 2 0 2
04 Andriy Halushko 4 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
05 Ivan Ikomey 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 3-3 6 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals - 200 18-67 6-31 15-20 20-34 54 15 5 17 4 6 57

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
1st Quarter 6-14   42.86 % 3-6   50.00 % 1-2   50.00 %
2nd Quarter 5-19   26.32 % 3-10   30.00 % 4-4   100.00 %
3rd Quarter 4-18   22.22 % 0-8   0.00 % 7-10   70.00 %
4th Quarter 3-16   18.75 % 0-7   0.00 % 3-4   75.00 %
Total 18-67   26.9 % 6-31   19.4 % 15-20   75.0 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 17 Scores Tied: 1 times(s) Points in the Paint: 16 Fast Break Points: 0
Lead Changed: 0 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 12 Bench Points: 14 Largest Lead: 0 -

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
02 Thomas Cooper * 33 6-16 1-6 7-8 0-6 6 1 3 1 0 2 20
03 Torrez McKoy * 27 4-9 4-6 0-0 1-4 5 1 3 2 0 1 12
08 Jhony Verrone * 25 2-8 0-3 3-4 1-1 2 2 1 1 0 1 7
11 Matt Letkeman * 14 2-5 0-0 1-2 2-3 5 4 1 2 0 0 5
10 Lars Schlueter * 29 1-9 1-8 0-0 1-4 5 2 0 1 0 1 3
13 Matt Ellis 13 2-3 0-0 2-2 1-4 5 3 0 0 3 0 6
00 David Kapinga 12 1-4 1-4 1-2 1-0 1 2 1 2 0 1 4
09 Josh Owen-Thomas 14 1-6 1-4 0-0 0-3 3 1 2 1 0 0 3
06 Dallas Karch 15 1-4 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 2 0 0 0 2
14 Connor Foreman 13 1-2 0-0 0-0 0-2 2 1 1 0 0 0 2
05 Jasdeep Gill 5 1-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 5-2 7 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals - 200 22-68 8-31 14-18 12-30 42 18 14 10 3 6 66

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
1st Quarter 7-17   41.18 % 3-6   50.00 % 3-4   75.00 %
2nd Quarter 6-17   35.29 % 2-8   25.00 % 5-6   83.33 %
3rd Quarter 5-14   35.71 % 1-7   14.29 % 2-4   50.00 %
4th Quarter 4-20   20.00 % 2-10   20.00 % 4-4   100.00 %
Total 22-68   32.4 % 8-31   25.8 % 14-18   77.8 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 8 Scores Tied: 0 times(s) Points in the Paint: 26 Fast Break Points: 4

Lead Changed: 0 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 23 Bench Points: 19
Largest Lead: 11 4th-
01:40



1st Box Score
Alberta 16

Calgary 20

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
11 Mamadou Gueye 7 1-2 1-1 1-2 0-3 3 0 1 3 0 0 4
15 Sebastien Denault 5 1-4 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 1 0 0 2
10 Brody Clarke 7 2-3 0-1 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 2 0 0 4
3 Colby Jackson 7 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0
8 Lyndon Annetts 6 1-2 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3
6 Dwan Williams 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Rav Dhaliwal 3 1-1 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
7 Sheldon Pittman 5 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 Brett Roughead 5 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-2 3 1 0 0 2 0 0
4 Andriy Halushko 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Ivan Ikomey 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 50 6-14 3-6 1-2 2-10 12 2 3 6 2 1 16
42.9 % 50.0 % 50.0 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
2 Thomas Cooper 7 2-3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4
3 Torrez McKoy 5 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
8 Jhony Verrone 3 0-0 0-0 2-2 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
11 Matt Letkeman 5 1-3 0-0 1-2 0-2 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
10 Lars Schlueter 5 1-1 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
13 Matt Ellis 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
0 David Kapinga 5 1-3 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 3
9 Josh Owen-Thomas 5 1-2 1-2 0-0 0-1 1 0 1 0 0 0 3
6 Dallas Karch 7 0-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
14 Connor Foreman 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Jasdeep Gill 3 1-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 50 7-17 3-6 3-4 1-6 7 2 4 1 0 1 20
41.2 % 50.0 % 75.0 %



2nd Box Score
Alberta 17

Calgary 19

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
11 Mamadou Gueye 7 1-7 0-1 0-0 1-2 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
15 Sebastien Denault 4 0-0 0-0 2-2 2-0 2 1 0 0 0 0 2
10 Brody Clarke 7 1-2 0-1 2-2 0-1 1 1 0 1 0 0 4
3 Colby Jackson 7 1-3 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 1 3
8 Lyndon Annetts 5 0-2 0-1 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Dwan Williams 5 1-2 1-1 0-0 0-1 1 2 0 1 0 0 3
12 Rav Dhaliwal 2 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Sheldon Pittman 3 1-1 1-1 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
14 Brett Roughead 5 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Andriy Halushko 3 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Ivan Ikomey 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 50 5-19 3-10 4-4 6-7 13 5 0 2 0 1 17
26.3 % 30.0 % 100.0 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
2 Thomas Cooper 8 1-2 1-2 4-4 0-1 1 1 0 0 0 0 7
3 Torrez McKoy 8 1-3 1-2 0-0 0-2 2 0 2 0 0 0 3
8 Jhony Verrone 8 1-2 0-1 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
11 Matt Letkeman 4 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 2 1 1 0 0 0
10 Lars Schlueter 8 0-3 0-2 0-0 0-3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 Matt Ellis 1 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2
0 David Kapinga 2 0-1 0-1 1-2 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
9 Josh Owen-Thomas 2 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Dallas Karch 2 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2
14 Connor Foreman 5 1-2 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 1 0 0 0 2
5 Jasdeep Gill 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 50 6-17 2-8 5-6 3-8 11 5 5 1 0 1 19
35.3 % 25.0 % 83.3 %



3rd Box Score
Alberta 15

Calgary 13

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
11 Mamadou Gueye 8 1-5 0-1 1-2 1-3 4 1 0 0 0 0 3
15 Sebastien Denault 7 2-5 0-1 3-4 3-1 4 0 0 0 0 0 7
10 Brody Clarke 7 1-2 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 2 0 2 2
3 Colby Jackson 6 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-1 1 1 1 2 0 0 0
8 Lyndon Annetts 4 0-2 0-2 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
6 Dwan Williams 8 0-2 0-1 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
12 Rav Dhaliwal 3 0-0 0-0 1-2 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
7 Sheldon Pittman 3 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
14 Brett Roughead 3 0-0 0-0 2-2 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
4 Andriy Halushko 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Ivan Ikomey 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 50 4-18 0-8 7-10 6-8 14 4 1 5 0 3 15
22.2 % 0.0 % 70.0 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
2 Thomas Cooper 8 2-4 0-1 1-2 0-4 4 0 2 1 0 1 5
3 Torrez McKoy 5 1-1 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 1 0 0 3
8 Jhony Verrone 4 0-1 0-1 1-2 0-0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1
11 Matt Letkeman 1 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2
10 Lars Schlueter 7 0-2 0-2 0-0 1-0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
13 Matt Ellis 4 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 0 1 0 2
0 David Kapinga 5 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0
9 Josh Owen-Thomas 6 0-3 0-2 0-0 0-2 2 1 1 1 0 0 0
6 Dallas Karch 5 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
14 Connor Foreman 5 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Jasdeep Gill 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 50 5-14 1-7 2-4 1-9 10 8 3 7 1 1 13
35.7 % 14.3 % 50.0 %



4th Box Score
Alberta 9

Calgary 14

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
11 Mamadou Gueye 8 2-3 0-0 1-2 1-0 1 0 0 1 1 0 5
15 Sebastien Denault 7 0-1 0-0 2-2 1-1 2 1 0 0 1 0 2
10 Brody Clarke 7 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 2 0 2 0 0 0
3 Colby Jackson 9 0-5 0-3 0-0 0-2 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
8 Lyndon Annetts 3 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Dwan Williams 8 1-2 0-1 0-0 1-4 5 1 1 0 0 0 2
12 Rav Dhaliwal 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Sheldon Pittman 3 0-4 0-3 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 Brett Roughead 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
4 Andriy Halushko 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Ivan Ikomey 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 50 3-16 0-7 3-4 6-9 15 4 1 4 2 1 9
18.8 % 0.0 % 75.0 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
2 Thomas Cooper 10 1-7 0-3 2-2 0-1 1 0 1 0 0 0 4
3 Torrez McKoy 9 2-4 2-3 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 1 6
8 Jhony Verrone 10 1-5 0-1 0-0 0-1 1 1 1 0 0 1 2
11 Matt Letkeman 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0
10 Lars Schlueter 9 0-3 0-3 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
13 Matt Ellis 6 0-1 0-0 2-2 1-2 3 0 0 0 2 0 2
0 David Kapinga 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Josh Owen-Thomas 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Dallas Karch 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 Connor Foreman 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Jasdeep Gill 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 3-1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 50 4-20 2-10 4-4 7-7 14 3 2 1 2 3 14
20.0 % 20.0 % 100.0 %



1st Play By Play

VISITORS: Alberta Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: Calgary
TURNOVER  by CLARKE,BRODY 09:49
FOUL  by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 09:30

09:30 0-1 H 1 GOOD FT by VERRONE,JHONY
09:30 0-2 H 2 GOOD FT by VERRONE,JHONY

GOOD JUMPER by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 09:10 2-2
08:52 2-4 H 2 GOOD LAYUP by COOPER,THOMAS(in the paint)

TURNOVER  by CLARKE,BRODY 08:35
08:20 2-6 H 4 GOOD LAYUP by LETKEMAN,MATT(in the paint)

MISS JUMPER by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 07:59
-- REBOUND DEF by LETKEMAN,MATT

07:50 2-9 H 7 GOOD 3PTR by SCHLUETER,LARS
-- ASSIST  by MCKOY,TORREZ

MISS JUMPER by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 07:22
-- REBOUND DEF by LETKEMAN,MATT

07:02 MISS LAYUP by LETKEMAN,MATT
REBOUND DEF by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN --
SUB IN by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 06:59
SUB OUT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 06:59
MISS 3PTR by ANNETTS,LYNDON 06:57

-- REBOUND DEF by MCKOY,TORREZ
06:44 TURNOVER  by MCKOY,TORREZ

STEAL  by JACKSON,COLBY 06:43
MISS 3PTR by CLARKE,BRODY 06:40
REBOUND OFF by ROUGHEAD,BRETT --
MISS LAYUP by JACKSON,COLBY 06:34
REBOUND OFF by TEAM --

06:33 SUB IN by KARCH,DALLAS
06:33 SUB OUT by VERRONE,JHONY

GOOD 3PTR by ANNETTS,LYNDON 06:28 5-9 H 4
ASSIST  by GUEYE,MAMADOU --
FOUL  by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 06:15

06:15 5-10 H 5 GOOD FT by LETKEMAN,MATT
06:15 MISS FT by LETKEMAN,MATT

REBOUND DEF by ROUGHEAD,BRETT --
SUB IN by PITTMAN,SHELDON 06:15
SUB IN by WILLIAMS,DWAN 06:15
SUB OUT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 06:15
SUB OUT by JACKSON,COLBY 06:15
GOOD LAYUP by CLARKE,BRODY(in the paint) 05:55 7-10 H 3

05:36 MISS JUMPER by MCKOY,TORREZ
REBOUND DEF by CLARKE,BRODY --
GOOD LAYUP by CLARKE,BRODY(in the paint) 05:18 9-10 H 1

04:56 MISS LAYUP by LETKEMAN,MATT
BLOCK  by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 04:56
REBOUND DEF by WILLIAMS,DWAN --
MISS 3PTR by PITTMAN,SHELDON 04:40

-- REBOUND DEF by TEAM
SUB IN by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 04:39
SUB IN by DHALIWAL,RAV 04:39
SUB IN by GUEYE,MAMADOU 04:39
SUB OUT by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 04:39
SUB OUT by CLARKE,BRODY 04:39
SUB OUT by ANNETTS,LYNDON 04:39

04:39 SUB IN by ELLIS,MATT
04:39 SUB IN by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
04:39 SUB IN by KAPINGA,DAVID
04:39 SUB OUT by LETKEMAN,MATT
04:39 SUB OUT by SCHLUETER,LARS



04:39 SUB OUT by MCKOY,TORREZ
04:33 MISS LAYUP by KARCH,DALLAS

REBOUND DEF by TEAM --
04:32 FOUL  by ELLIS,MATT

TURNOVER  by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 04:22
04:21 STEAL  by COOPER,THOMAS
04:15 9-12 H 3 GOOD JUMPER by COOPER,THOMAS(in the paint)

MISS LAYUP by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 03:48
-- REBOUND DEF by ELLIS,MATT

03:28 MISS 3PTR by KAPINGA,DAVID
REBOUND DEF by GUEYE,MAMADOU --
MISS JUMPER by GUEYE,MAMADOU 03:08

-- REBOUND DEF by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
02:57 MISS JUMPER by COOPER,THOMAS

REBOUND DEF by GUEYE,MAMADOU --
TURNOVER  by GUEYE,MAMADOU 02:49
SUB IN by JACKSON,COLBY 02:49
SUB OUT by WILLIAMS,DWAN 02:49

02:49 SUB IN by FOREMAN,CONNOR
02:49 SUB IN by GILL,JASDEEP
02:49 SUB OUT by ELLIS,MATT
02:49 SUB OUT by COOPER,THOMAS
02:37 9-14 H 5 GOOD LAYUP by GILL,JASDEEP(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by KAPINGA,DAVID
TURNOVER  by GUEYE,MAMADOU 02:26
SUB IN by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 02:26
SUB IN by CLARKE,BRODY 02:26
SUB OUT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 02:26
SUB OUT by DHALIWAL,RAV 02:26

02:17 9-17 H 8 GOOD 3PTR by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
-- ASSIST  by KARCH,DALLAS

01:52 FOUL  by KAPINGA,DAVID
MISS FT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 01:52
REBOUND DEADB by TEAM --
GOOD FT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 01:52 10-17 H 7

01:40 MISS 3PTR by KAPINGA,DAVID
REBOUND DEF by JACKSON,COLBY --
GOOD 3PTR by GUEYE,MAMADOU 01:27 13-17 H 4
ASSIST  by JACKSON,COLBY --

01:12 MISS 3PTR by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
REBOUND DEF by GUEYE,MAMADOU --
TURNOVER  by GUEYE,MAMADOU 01:03
SUB IN by DHALIWAL,RAV 01:03
SUB IN by ANNETTS,LYNDON 01:03
SUB IN by IKOMEY,IVAN 01:03
SUB OUT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 01:03
SUB OUT by CLARKE,BRODY 01:03
SUB OUT by PITTMAN,SHELDON 01:03

00:50 MISS LAYUP by GILL,JASDEEP
BLOCK  by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 00:50

-- REBOUND OFF by TEAM
00:41 13-20 H 7 GOOD 3PTR by KAPINGA,DAVID

-- ASSIST  by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
GOOD 3PTR by DHALIWAL,RAV 00:28 16-20 H 4
ASSIST  by ANNETTS,LYNDON --

00:05 MISS JUMPER by KARCH,DALLAS
REBOUND DEF by ROUGHEAD,BRETT --

2nd Play By Play

VISITORS: Alberta Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: Calgary



SUB IN by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 10:00
SUB IN by DHALIWAL,RAV 10:00
SUB IN by IKOMEY,IVAN 10:00
SUB OUT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 10:00
SUB OUT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 10:00
SUB OUT by CLARKE,BRODY 10:00

10:00 SUB IN by FOREMAN,CONNOR
10:00 SUB IN by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
10:00 SUB IN by KARCH,DALLAS
10:00 SUB IN by GILL,JASDEEP
10:00 SUB IN by KAPINGA,DAVID
10:00 SUB OUT by LETKEMAN,MATT
10:00 SUB OUT by SCHLUETER,LARS
10:00 SUB OUT by VERRONE,JHONY
10:00 SUB OUT by MCKOY,TORREZ
10:00 SUB OUT by COOPER,THOMAS
09:39 16-22 H 6 GOOD LAYUP by FOREMAN,CONNOR(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by KARCH,DALLAS
SUB IN by CLARKE,BRODY 09:36
SUB OUT by DHALIWAL,RAV 09:36
TURNOVER  by CLARKE,BRODY 09:22

09:21 STEAL  by KAPINGA,DAVID
FOUL  by JACKSON,COLBY 09:19
TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM 09:19

09:19 MISS FT by KAPINGA,DAVID
-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM

09:19 16-23 H 7 GOOD FT by KAPINGA,DAVID
SUB IN by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 09:19
SUB OUT by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 09:19
MISS JUMPER by ANNETTS,LYNDON 08:57

-- REBOUND DEF by FOREMAN,CONNOR
08:49 16-25 H 9 GOOD LAYUP by KARCH,DALLAS(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by FOREMAN,CONNOR
GOOD 3PTR by JACKSON,COLBY 08:31 19-25 H 6

08:12 MISS JUMPER by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
-- REBOUND OFF by KAPINGA,DAVID

08:01 MISS 3PTR by KAPINGA,DAVID
-- REBOUND OFF by TEAM

SUB IN by GUEYE,MAMADOU 07:56
SUB IN by WILLIAMS,DWAN 07:56
SUB IN by HALUSHKO,ANDRIY 07:56
SUB OUT by CLARKE,BRODY 07:56
SUB OUT by ANNETTS,LYNDON 07:56
SUB OUT by IKOMEY,IVAN 07:56

07:56 SUB IN by LETKEMAN,MATT
07:56 SUB IN by SCHLUETER,LARS
07:56 SUB IN by VERRONE,JHONY
07:56 SUB IN by MCKOY,TORREZ
07:56 SUB IN by COOPER,THOMAS
07:56 SUB OUT by FOREMAN,CONNOR
07:56 SUB OUT by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
07:56 SUB OUT by KARCH,DALLAS
07:56 SUB OUT by GILL,JASDEEP
07:56 SUB OUT by KAPINGA,DAVID
07:44 TURNOVER  by LETKEMAN,MATT

STEAL  by JACKSON,COLBY 07:43
MISS 3PTR by JACKSON,COLBY 07:30
REBOUND OFF by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN --
GOOD 3PTR by WILLIAMS,DWAN 07:26 22-25 H 3

07:07 22-28 H 6 GOOD 3PTR by MCKOY,TORREZ
-- ASSIST  by LETKEMAN,MATT

06:49 FOUL  by LETKEMAN,MATT



GOOD FT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 06:49 23-28 H 5
GOOD FT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 06:49 24-28 H 4

06:36 MISS 3PTR by VERRONE,JHONY
REBOUND DEF by WILLIAMS,DWAN --

06:32 FOUL  by COOPER,THOMAS
MISS 3PTR by JACKSON,COLBY 06:21

-- REBOUND DEF by LETKEMAN,MATT
06:10 MISS 3PTR by MCKOY,TORREZ

REBOUND DEF by GUEYE,MAMADOU --
MISS JUMPER by GUEYE,MAMADOU 05:56
REBOUND OFF by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN --
MISS JUMPER by WILLIAMS,DWAN 05:51
REBOUND OFF by GUEYE,MAMADOU --
MISS LAYUP by GUEYE,MAMADOU 05:47

-- REBOUND DEF by SCHLUETER,LARS
FOUL  by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 05:36

05:36 24-29 H 5 GOOD FT by COOPER,THOMAS
05:36 24-30 H 6 GOOD FT by COOPER,THOMAS

SUB IN by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 05:36
SUB IN by CLARKE,BRODY 05:36
SUB OUT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 05:36
SUB OUT by JACKSON,COLBY 05:36
GOOD JUMPER by GUEYE,MAMADOU 05:17 26-30 H 4

04:51 MISS JUMPER by LETKEMAN,MATT
REBOUND DEF by GUEYE,MAMADOU --
MISS 3PTR by HALUSHKO,ANDRIY 04:40

-- REBOUND DEF by MCKOY,TORREZ
FOUL  by WILLIAMS,DWAN 04:34
SUB IN by ANNETTS,LYNDON 04:34
SUB OUT by HALUSHKO,ANDRIY 04:34

04:27 MISS JUMPER by SCHLUETER,LARS
REBOUND DEF by ROUGHEAD,BRETT --
FOUL  by WILLIAMS,DWAN 04:22
TURNOVER  by WILLIAMS,DWAN 04:22

04:03 MISS LAYUP by MCKOY,TORREZ
REBOUND DEF by TEAM --
MISS 3PTR by CLARKE,BRODY 03:45
REBOUND OFF by ROUGHEAD,BRETT --

03:42 FOUL  by LETKEMAN,MATT
03:42 SUB IN by ELLIS,MATT
03:42 SUB OUT by LETKEMAN,MATT

MISS JUMPER by GUEYE,MAMADOU 03:31
REBOUND OFF by ANNETTS,LYNDON --
MISS 3PTR by ANNETTS,LYNDON 03:26

-- REBOUND DEF by COOPER,THOMAS
03:07 26-32 H 6 GOOD LAYUP by ELLIS,MATT(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by MCKOY,TORREZ
MISS LAYUP by GUEYE,MAMADOU 02:49
REBOUND OFF by TEAM --

02:48 FOUL  by ELLIS,MATT
SUB IN by DHALIWAL,RAV 02:48
SUB IN by PITTMAN,SHELDON 02:48
SUB IN by JACKSON,COLBY 02:48
SUB OUT by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 02:48
SUB OUT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 02:48
SUB OUT by WILLIAMS,DWAN 02:48

02:48 SUB IN by FOREMAN,CONNOR
02:48 SUB OUT by ELLIS,MATT

GOOD 3PTR by PITTMAN,SHELDON 02:46 29-32 H 3
02:30 MISS 3PTR by COOPER,THOMAS

REBOUND DEF by CLARKE,BRODY --
GOOD JUMPER by CLARKE,BRODY(in the paint) 02:10 31-32 H 1



01:57 MISS 3PTR by SCHLUETER,LARS
REBOUND DEF by PITTMAN,SHELDON --
MISS 3PTR by DHALIWAL,RAV 01:46

-- REBOUND DEF by SCHLUETER,LARS
FOUL  by CLARKE,BRODY 01:32

01:32 TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM
01:32 31-33 H 2 GOOD FT by COOPER,THOMAS
01:32 31-34 H 3 GOOD FT by COOPER,THOMAS

SUB IN by GUEYE,MAMADOU 01:32
SUB IN by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 01:32
SUB IN by GUEYE,MAMADOU 01:32
SUB OUT by DHALIWAL,RAV 01:32
SUB OUT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 01:32
SUB OUT by ANNETTS,LYNDON 01:32
MISS JUMPER by GUEYE,MAMADOU 01:19

-- REBOUND DEF by SCHLUETER,LARS
01:05 MISS 3PTR by SCHLUETER,LARS

-- REBOUND OFF by VERRONE,JHONY
00:59 31-36 H 5 GOOD JUMPER by VERRONE,JHONY(in the paint)
00:43 FOUL  by FOREMAN,CONNOR

GOOD FT by CLARKE,BRODY 00:43 32-36 H 4
GOOD FT by CLARKE,BRODY 00:43 33-36 H 3

00:20 33-39 H 6 GOOD 3PTR by COOPER,THOMAS
-- ASSIST  by MCKOY,TORREZ

MISS 3PTR by GUEYE,MAMADOU 00:07
-- REBOUND DEF by MCKOY,TORREZ

00:00 MISS LAYUP by FOREMAN,CONNOR
-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM

3rd Play By Play

VISITORS: Alberta Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: Calgary
09:48 33-41 H 8 GOOD LAYUP by LETKEMAN,MATT(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by COOPER,THOMAS
TURNOVER  by CLARKE,BRODY 09:38

09:33 TURNOVER  by MCKOY,TORREZ
MISS 3PTR by ANNETTS,LYNDON 09:12
REBOUND OFF by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN --

09:10 FOUL  by LETKEMAN,MATT
09:10 SUB IN by FOREMAN,CONNOR
09:10 SUB OUT by LETKEMAN,MATT
09:09 FOUL  by VERRONE,JHONY

GOOD JUMPER by GUEYE,MAMADOU 09:08 35-41 H 6
08:59 TURNOVER  by SCHLUETER,LARS

STEAL  by CLARKE,BRODY 08:58
MISS 3PTR by ANNETTS,LYNDON 08:53

-- REBOUND DEF by COOPER,THOMAS
08:42 MISS 3PTR by VERRONE,JHONY

-- REBOUND OFF by SCHLUETER,LARS
08:27 MISS JUMPER by COOPER,THOMAS

REBOUND DEF by GUEYE,MAMADOU --
FOUL  by JACKSON,COLBY 08:16
TURNOVER  by JACKSON,COLBY 08:16

07:51 MISS 3PTR by SCHLUETER,LARS
REBOUND DEF by JACKSON,COLBY --
FOUL  by CLARKE,BRODY 07:45
TURNOVER  by CLARKE,BRODY 07:45

07:30 TURNOVER  by VERRONE,JHONY
SUB IN by WILLIAMS,DWAN 07:30
SUB OUT by ANNETTS,LYNDON 07:30

07:30 SUB IN by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH



07:30 SUB OUT by VERRONE,JHONY
GOOD LAYUP by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN(in the paint) 07:14 37-41 H 4
ASSIST  by JACKSON,COLBY --

07:02 37-44 H 7 GOOD 3PTR by MCKOY,TORREZ
-- ASSIST  by COOPER,THOMAS

MISS 3PTR by JACKSON,COLBY 06:39
-- REBOUND DEF by COOPER,THOMAS

FOUL  by GUEYE,MAMADOU 06:28
06:28 MISS FT by COOPER,THOMAS

-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM
06:28 37-45 H 8 GOOD FT by COOPER,THOMAS

SUB IN by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 06:28
SUB IN by PITTMAN,SHELDON 06:28
SUB OUT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 06:28
SUB OUT by JACKSON,COLBY 06:28

06:28 SUB IN by KARCH,DALLAS
06:28 SUB OUT by SCHLUETER,LARS

MISS LAYUP by GUEYE,MAMADOU 06:12
-- REBOUND DEF by FOREMAN,CONNOR

06:05 MISS 3PTR by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
REBOUND DEF by GUEYE,MAMADOU --

05:54 FOUL  by MCKOY,TORREZ
MISS FT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 05:54
REBOUND DEADB by TEAM --
GOOD FT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 05:54 38-45 H 7

05:54 SUB IN by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
05:54 SUB IN by KAPINGA,DAVID
05:54 SUB OUT by MCKOY,TORREZ
05:54 SUB OUT by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
05:45 MISS LAYUP by KARCH,DALLAS

REBOUND DEF by ROUGHEAD,BRETT --
MISS 3PTR by PITTMAN,SHELDON 05:36

-- REBOUND DEF by COOPER,THOMAS
05:27 TURNOVER  by COOPER,THOMAS

STEAL  by CLARKE,BRODY 05:27
MISS 3PTR by CLARKE,BRODY 05:12

-- REBOUND DEF by COOPER,THOMAS
05:06 FOUL  by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
05:06 TURNOVER  by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH

SUB IN by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 05:06
SUB IN by DHALIWAL,RAV 05:06
SUB OUT by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 05:06
SUB OUT by CLARKE,BRODY 05:06
MISS JUMPER by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 04:51
REBOUND OFF by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN --
MISS JUMPER by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 04:49
REBOUND OFF by DHALIWAL,RAV --

04:47 FOUL  by KARCH,DALLAS
GOOD FT by DHALIWAL,RAV 04:47 39-45 H 6
MISS FT by DHALIWAL,RAV 04:47

-- REBOUND DEF by KARCH,DALLAS
04:43 MISS 3PTR by COOPER,THOMAS

REBOUND DEF by GUEYE,MAMADOU --
TURNOVER  by PITTMAN,SHELDON 04:28

04:27 STEAL  by COOPER,THOMAS

04:21 39-47 H 8
GOOD JUMPER by COOPER,THOMAS(fastbreak)(in the
paint)

MISS LAYUP by GUEYE,MAMADOU 04:08
-- REBOUND DEF by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH

03:56 39-49 H 10 GOOD LAYUP by COOPER,THOMAS(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH

TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM 03:53
03:53 SUB IN by ELLIS,MATT



03:53 SUB IN by SCHLUETER,LARS
03:53 SUB OUT by FOREMAN,CONNOR
03:53 SUB OUT by COOPER,THOMAS

MISS 3PTR by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 03:38
REBOUND OFF by GUEYE,MAMADOU --
MISS JUMPER by GUEYE,MAMADOU 03:26
REBOUND OFF by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN --

03:25 FOUL  by SCHLUETER,LARS
GOOD FT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 03:25 40-49 H 9
MISS FT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 03:25

-- REBOUND DEF by ELLIS,MATT
SUB IN by JACKSON,COLBY 03:25
SUB OUT by PITTMAN,SHELDON 03:25

03:10 TURNOVER  by KAPINGA,DAVID
STEAL  by WILLIAMS,DWAN 03:09
MISS 3PTR by GUEYE,MAMADOU 02:48
REBOUND OFF by WILLIAMS,DWAN --
MISS LAYUP by WILLIAMS,DWAN 02:34

02:34 BLOCK  by ELLIS,MATT
-- REBOUND DEF by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH

02:15 MISS 3PTR by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
REBOUND DEF by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN --
GOOD LAYUP by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN(in the paint) 02:01 42-49 H 7

01:45 MISS LAYUP by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
REBOUND DEF by TEAM --

01:45 FOUL  by KAPINGA,DAVID
GOOD FT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 01:45 43-49 H 6
GOOD FT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 01:45 44-49 H 5
SUB IN by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 01:45
SUB IN by CLARKE,BRODY 01:45
SUB IN by ANNETTS,LYNDON 01:45
SUB OUT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 01:45
SUB OUT by DHALIWAL,RAV 01:45
SUB OUT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 01:45

01:45 SUB IN by COOPER,THOMAS
01:45 SUB OUT by KARCH,DALLAS
01:36 MISS 3PTR by SCHLUETER,LARS

REBOUND DEF by ANNETTS,LYNDON --
GOOD JUMPER by CLARKE,BRODY(in the paint) 01:15 46-49 H 3

01:09 TURNOVER  by KAPINGA,DAVID
01:09 SUB IN by VERRONE,JHONY
01:09 SUB IN by MCKOY,TORREZ
01:09 SUB OUT by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
01:09 SUB OUT by KAPINGA,DAVID

TURNOVER  by JACKSON,COLBY 01:03
FOUL  by ANNETTS,LYNDON 00:51

00:51 46-50 H 4 GOOD FT by VERRONE,JHONY
00:51 MISS FT by VERRONE,JHONY

-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM
00:29 FOUL  by ELLIS,MATT

GOOD FT by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 00:29 47-50 H 3
GOOD FT by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 00:29 48-50 H 2
SUB IN by HALUSHKO,ANDRIY 00:29
SUB OUT by JACKSON,COLBY 00:29

00:09 48-52 H 4 GOOD LAYUP by ELLIS,MATT(in the paint)
MISS 3PTR by WILLIAMS,DWAN 00:00
REBOUND DEADB by TEAM --

4th Play By Play

VISITORS: Alberta Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: Calgary



SUB IN by PITTMAN,SHELDON 10:00
SUB OUT by CLARKE,BRODY 10:00

10:00 SUB IN by ELLIS,MATT
10:00 SUB OUT by LETKEMAN,MATT

MISS LAYUP by ANNETTS,LYNDON 09:38
09:38 BLOCK  by ELLIS,MATT

REBOUND OFF by TEAM --
MISS 3PTR by PITTMAN,SHELDON 09:33

-- REBOUND DEF by TEAM
09:12 MISS 3PTR by COOPER,THOMAS

REBOUND DEF by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN --
MISS JUMPER by JACKSON,COLBY 09:01
REBOUND OFF by PITTMAN,SHELDON --
MISS LAYUP by PITTMAN,SHELDON 08:59
REBOUND OFF by GUEYE,MAMADOU --

08:53 FOUL  by VERRONE,JHONY
SUB IN by CLARKE,BRODY 08:53
SUB OUT by ANNETTS,LYNDON 08:53
MISS 3PTR by JACKSON,COLBY 08:44

-- REBOUND DEF by COOPER,THOMAS
08:28 MISS JUMPER by COOPER,THOMAS

REBOUND DEF by PITTMAN,SHELDON --
MISS LAYUP by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 08:18

-- REBOUND DEF by VERRONE,JHONY
FOUL  by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 08:15

08:15 48-53 H 5 GOOD FT by ELLIS,MATT
08:15 48-54 H 6 GOOD FT by ELLIS,MATT

SUB IN by WILLIAMS,DWAN 08:15
SUB OUT by PITTMAN,SHELDON 08:15

07:59 MISS LAYUP by ELLIS,MATT
BLOCK  by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 07:59

-- REBOUND OFF by ELLIS,MATT
07:51 MISS 3PTR by COOPER,THOMAS

REBOUND DEF by CLARKE,BRODY --
GOOD DUNK by GUEYE,MAMADOU(in the paint) 07:37 50-54 H 4

07:21 MISS 3PTR by SCHLUETER,LARS
-- REBOUND OFF by MCKOY,TORREZ

07:12 MISS LAYUP by VERRONE,JHONY
REBOUND DEF by JACKSON,COLBY --
MISS JUMPER by JACKSON,COLBY 07:04
REBOUND OFF by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN --

07:03 FOUL  by SCHLUETER,LARS
GOOD FT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 07:03 51-54 H 3
GOOD FT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 07:03 52-54 H 2

07:03 TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM
06:53 MISS JUMPER by COOPER,THOMAS

-- REBOUND OFF by TEAM
06:43 52-57 H 5 GOOD 3PTR by MCKOY,TORREZ

-- ASSIST  by VERRONE,JHONY
MISS JUMPER by GUEYE,MAMADOU 06:21

06:21 BLOCK  by ELLIS,MATT
-- REBOUND DEF by ELLIS,MATT

06:16 52-59 H 7 GOOD LAYUP by VERRONE,JHONY(fastbreak)(in the paint)
MISS 3PTR by JACKSON,COLBY 05:58

-- REBOUND DEF by SCHLUETER,LARS
05:48 52-61 H 9 GOOD JUMPER by COOPER,THOMAS

TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM 05:47
TURNOVER  by CLARKE,BRODY 05:34

05:34 STEAL  by VERRONE,JHONY
05:16 MISS JUMPER by MCKOY,TORREZ

-- REBOUND OFF by LETKEMAN,MATT
05:11 TURNOVER  by LETKEMAN,MATT



STEAL  by JACKSON,COLBY 05:10
05:03 FOUL  by LETKEMAN,MATT

MISS FT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 05:03
REBOUND DEADB by TEAM --
GOOD FT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 05:03 53-61 H 8
SUB IN by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 05:03
SUB OUT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 05:03

05:03 SUB IN by LETKEMAN,MATT
05:03 SUB OUT by ELLIS,MATT

FOUL  by WILLIAMS,DWAN 04:56
04:50 MISS LAYUP by VERRONE,JHONY

BLOCK  by GUEYE,MAMADOU 04:50
-- REBOUND OFF by TEAM

04:46 MISS 3PTR by VERRONE,JHONY
-- REBOUND OFF by TEAM

04:34 MISS JUMPER by VERRONE,JHONY
REBOUND DEF by WILLIAMS,DWAN --
GOOD JUMPER by GUEYE,MAMADOU 04:12 55-61 H 6
ASSIST  by WILLIAMS,DWAN --

03:48 MISS 3PTR by MCKOY,TORREZ
-- REBOUND OFF by LETKEMAN,MATT

03:40 MISS 3PTR by SCHLUETER,LARS
REBOUND DEF by WILLIAMS,DWAN --
MISS 3PTR by WILLIAMS,DWAN 03:20

-- REBOUND DEF by MCKOY,TORREZ
FOUL  by CLARKE,BRODY 03:10
SUB IN by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 03:10
SUB IN by ANNETTS,LYNDON 03:10
SUB OUT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 03:10
SUB OUT by CLARKE,BRODY 03:10

02:59 MISS 3PTR by COOPER,THOMAS
REBOUND DEF by WILLIAMS,DWAN --
MISS 3PTR by JACKSON,COLBY 02:34
REBOUND OFF by ROUGHEAD,BRETT --
TURNOVER  by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 02:28
SUB IN by GUEYE,MAMADOU 02:28
SUB IN by CLARKE,BRODY 02:28
SUB OUT by JACKSON,COLBY 02:28
SUB OUT by ROUGHEAD,BRETT 02:28

02:07 55-64 H 9 GOOD 3PTR by MCKOY,TORREZ
-- ASSIST  by COOPER,THOMAS

TURNOVER  by GUEYE,MAMADOU 01:45
01:44 STEAL  by SCHLUETER,LARS

FOUL  by CLARKE,BRODY 01:40
01:40 55-65 H 10 GOOD FT by COOPER,THOMAS
01:40 55-66 H 11 GOOD FT by COOPER,THOMAS

SUB IN by JACKSON,COLBY 01:40
SUB OUT by ANNETTS,LYNDON 01:40
TURNOVER  by CLARKE,BRODY 01:32

01:32 STEAL  by MCKOY,TORREZ
01:10 MISS 3PTR by SCHLUETER,LARS

REBOUND DEF by WILLIAMS,DWAN --
SUB IN by DHALIWAL,RAV 01:07
SUB IN by PITTMAN,SHELDON 01:07
SUB IN by IKOMEY,IVAN 01:07
SUB OUT by DENAULT,SEBASTIEN 01:07
SUB OUT by GUEYE,MAMADOU 01:07
SUB OUT by CLARKE,BRODY 01:07

01:07 SUB IN by ELLIS,MATT
01:07 SUB IN by OWEN-THOMAS,JOSH
01:07 SUB IN by KARCH,DALLAS
01:07 SUB OUT by LETKEMAN,MATT



01:07 SUB OUT by SCHLUETER,LARS
01:07 SUB OUT by MCKOY,TORREZ

MISS 3PTR by PITTMAN,SHELDON 00:55
REBOUND OFF by WILLIAMS,DWAN --
GOOD LAYUP by WILLIAMS,DWAN(in the paint) 00:52 57-66 H 9

00:31 MISS JUMPER by COOPER,THOMAS
REBOUND DEF by JACKSON,COLBY --
MISS 3PTR by PITTMAN,SHELDON 00:25

-- REBOUND DEF by ELLIS,MATT


